Zoning & Land Use
Ordinance

Adopted September 8, 2014
Effective September 9, 2014
Revised January 8, 2024



This page is intended to be left blank



Village of Misenheimer
Zoning Ordinance

Adopted

September 8, 2014

Prepared for:
Village of Misenheimer, North Carolina

Village Council

Mike “Frizbee” Herron, Mayor
Michael Burrage, Mayor Pro Tem
Micah Edquist, Finance Officer
Peter Edquist

Judy Hammill

Planning Board

Mark Stephenson, Chairman
Jon Byers

Judy Hammill, Alternate
Pat Henry

Joel Rogers

Jeff Watson, Vice-Chairman

Staff

Pam M. Humphrey, Administrator/Clerk

Erik S. McGinnis, Police Chief/Zoning Officer
Technical Assistance Provided By:

North Carolina Department of Commerce
Division of Community Assistance - Piedmont Regional Office

Darren Rhodes, Chief Planner

David Fencl, Senior Planner

John Hanes, Community Development Planner
Cari A. Hopson, Community Development Planner



Village of Misenheimer
Zoning Ordinance

Updates

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Articles on February 13, 2017

Article 6 Signage
6.6  Sign Height
6.8  Sign Area by Zoning District
6.11 Prohibited Signs
Article 8 Outdoor Lighting
8.3  Exemptions

Article 13 Rules of Construction, Interpretation, and Definitions

13.3 Definitions

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Articles on June 26, 2017

Article 6 Signage
6.5  Permanent Signs by Zoning District
6.6  Sign Height
6.7  Number of Signs Permitted
6.8  Sign Area by Zoning District
6.9  Permanent Signs Limited
Article 13 Rules of Construction, Interpretation, and Definitions

13.3 Definitions

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Article on July 10, 2017

Article 3 Establishment of Zoning Districts

3.5 Table of Permitted Uses



Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Articles on July 9, 2018

Article 11 Administration

Article 12 Planning Board Acting as Board of Adjustment

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Articles on April 12, 2021

Article 1 Authority and Purpose

Article 2 Applicability of Ordinance

Article 3 Establishment of Zoning Districts

Acrticle 4 General Requirements

Article 5 Additional Conditions for Certain Uses

Article 6 Signage

Article 8 Outdoor Lighting

Article 10 Nonconformities

Article 11 Administration

Article 12 Planning Board Acting as the Board of Adjustment

Article 13 Rules of Construction, Interpretation, and Definitions

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Articles on November 8, 2021

Subdivision Ordinance

Section 1.9  Enforcement

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following on February 14, 2022

Subdivision Ordinance

Section 1.6(F) The Subdivision Process: Preliminary Plat Requirements

Watershed Protection Ordinance — Adopted



Village Council Adopted Changes to the following on January 8, 2024

Article 3 Establishment of Zoning Districts

Article 5 Additional Conditions for Certain Uses

Vi



ARTICLE

1

SECTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6
1.7
1.8

2.1
2.2
2.3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10
411
412
4.13
414
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

AUTHORITY AND PURPOSE
Authority
Purpose
Title
Jurisdiction
Zoning Map
Severability
Relation to Other Ordinances
Effective Date

APPLICABILITY OF ORDINANCE
Applicability
Bona Fide Farms Exempt in ETJ
Vested Development Rights

ESTABLISHMENT OF ZONING DISTRICTS
Zoning Districts Established
Zoning Districts Described
Overlay Zoning Districts
Dimensional Requirements
Table of Permitted Uses

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Conformity Required
Height, Density, and Access
Street Frontage Required
Lot Size
Yard Use Limitations

More Than One Principal Structure on a Lot of Record
Non-Residential Principal Structure Setbacks in Residential

Districts

Minor Site Development Plans

General Standards for Site Development
Front Yard Setbacks for Dwellings

Location of Required Yards on Irregular Lots

Height Limitations and Exceptions
Visibility at Intersections

Building Separation

Use of Loud Speakers Prohibited
Fences or Walls Permitted
Temporary Structures and Uses
Accessory Uses and Structures

Use of Manufactured Homes and Similar Structures

Swimming Pools

Vii

PAGE(S)

1-1
1-1
1-1
1-1
1-1



ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS FOR CERTAIN USES 5-1

51 Accessory Communication Antennae 5-1
5.2 Accessory Dwelling Unit, Attached 5-1
5.3 Accessory Dwelling Unit, Detached 5-1
5.4 Adult Establishments 5-1
55 Agriculture, Bona-Fide Farms, Including Processing or Sale of 5-2

Products Grown on the Same Zoning Lot, Excluding
Agricultural Industry

5.6 Amusements, Commercial, Indoor 5-3
5.7 Amusements, Commercial, Outdoor 5-3
5.8 Arts and Craft Studio 5-3
5.9 Bed and Breakfast Establishments 5-3
5.10 Broadcast Studios (Radio and Television) 5-4
5.11 Cemetery 5-4
5.12 Construction Vehicle Sales, Repair, Leasing, Maintenance, or 5-5
Storage
5.13 Greenhouses and Gardens, Non-Commercial and Accessory to 5-5
Residential Use
5.14 Greenhouses and Horticultural Nursery, Commercial 5-6
5.15 Family Home Care 5-6
5.16 Home Occupations and Arts and Craft Studios Operated in a 5-6
Residence
5.17 Home Occupations, Rural 5-7
5.18 Kennel 5-8
5.19 Laboratory, Research 5-8
5.20 Manufactured Home 5-8
521 Manufactured Home, Temporary 5-9
5.22 Manufacturing or Processing A 5-9
5.23 Manufacturing or Processing B 5-9
5.23.1 Mobile Food Units, Food Trucks, and Pushcarts 5-10
5.24 Motor Vehicle Paint or Body Shop 5-10
5.25 Nursery School, Child Development Center and Kindergarten 5-11
5.26 Printing or Binding 5-11
5.27 Public Safety Stations including Police, Fire and Rescue 5-11
Services
5.28 Residential Building, Multi-Family 5-12
5.29 Residential Building, Two-Family (Duplex) 5-13
5.30 Retail Store, Large (>5,000 s.f.) 5-13
5.31 Schools, Elementary and Secondary, including School Stadiums 5-14
5.32 Schools, Vocational or Professional 5-14
5.33 Shooting Range, Indoor 5-14
5.34 Solar Energy Power Generation System (SEPGS) 5-14
5.35 Solar Energy Power Generation System, Minor 5-16
5.36 Telecommunication Tower 5-17
5.37 Utilities, Above Ground and Below Ground (including Utility 5-23
Substations)
5.38 Warehousing (excluding Self-Storage) 5-23
5.39 Warehousing, Self-Storage 5-24
SIGN REGULATIONS 6-1
6.1 Purpose and Scope 6-1

viii



6.2 Applicability

6.3 General Provisions

6.4 Sign Placement

6.5 Permanent Signs by Zoning District
6.6 Sign Height

6.7 Number of Signs Permitted

6.8 Sign Area by Zoning District

6.9 Permanent Signs Limited

6.10 Temporary Signs Limited

6.11 Prohibited Signs

6.12 Enforcement of Regulations

OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING

7.1 Purpose

7.2 General Off-Street Parking Requirements

7.3 Location of Off-Street Parking Areas

7.4 Connectivity of Off-Street Parking Areas

75 Paving of Off-Street Parking Areas

7.6 Off-Street Parking Aisles

7.7 Off-Street Parking Spaces

7.8 Computation of Off-Street Parking Spaces

7.9 Parking Space Requirements by Use

7.10 Off-Street Loading and Unloading Areas
OUTDOOR LIGHTING

8.1 Purpose and Intent

8.2 Applicability

8.3 Exemptions

8.4 Submittal Requirements

8.5 General Standards for All Areas

8.6 Lighting in Parking Lots and Outdoor Areas

8.7 Lighting for Vehicular Canopies

8.8 Outdoor Sports Field/ Outdoor Performance Area

8.9 Lighting of Signs and Flags

8.10 Lighting of Buildings and Landscaping

8.11 Prohibitions

8.12 Enforcement of Regulations

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING AND BUFFER AREAS

9.1 Purpose and Scope

9.2 Applicability

9.3 General Provisions

94 Front Landscaped Area

9.5 Buffer Area

9.6 Landscaped Parking Area

9.7 Screening of Outdoor Storage Areas
9.8 Screening of Mechanical Equipment
9.9 Central Solid Waste Area

9.10 Unoccupied Lot Areas

9.11 Planting List

6-1

6-3
6-4

6-6
6-7
6-7

6-11
6-12



10

11

12

13

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5

10.6
10.7

111
11.2
11.3
114
11.5
11.6
11.7

121
12.2
12.3

13.1
13.2
13.3

NONCONFORMING USES
Purpose and Applicability
Nonconforming Uses
Nonconforming Structures
Nonconforming Vacant Lots
Additional Requirements for Nonconforming Accessory Uses
and Structures
Additional Requirements for Manufactured Home Parks
Change of Tenancy or Ownership

ADMINISTRATION
The Staff
The Boards
Permits
Special Use Permits
Amendments
Watershed Amendments and Variances
Enforcement

PLANNING BOARD ACTING AS THE BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT

The Planning Board Acting as the Board of Adjustment

Appeals

Variances

RULES OF CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND
DEFINITIONS

Rules of Construction

Interpretation

Definitions

10-1
10-1
10-1
10-2
10-2
10-3

10-3
10-3

11-1
11-1
11-2
11-4
11-5
11-11
11-15
11-16

12-1
12-1
12-4
12-6
13-1
13-1

13-2
13-2



