

Zoning & Land Use Ordinance

Adopted September 8, 2014 Effective September 9, 2014 Revised January 8, 2024 This page is intended to be left blank

Village of Misenheimer Zoning Ordinance

Adopted

September 8, 2014

Prepared for: Village of Misenheimer, North Carolina

Village Council

Mike "Frizbee" Herron, Mayor Michael Burrage, Mayor Pro Tem Micah Edquist, Finance Officer Peter Edquist Judy Hammill

Planning Board

Mark Stephenson, Chairman Jon Byers Judy Hammill, Alternate Pat Henry Joel Rogers Jeff Watson, Vice-Chairman

Staff

Pam M. Humphrey, Administrator/Clerk Erik S. McGinnis, Police Chief/Zoning Officer

Technical Assistance Provided By:

North Carolina Department of Commerce Division of Community Assistance - Piedmont Regional Office

Darren Rhodes, Chief Planner David Fencl, Senior Planner John Hanes, Community Development Planner Cari A. Hopson, Community Development Planner

Village of Misenheimer Zoning Ordinance

Updates

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Articles on February 13, 2017

- Article 6 Signage
 - 6.6 Sign Height
 - 6.8 Sign Area by Zoning District
 - 6.11 Prohibited Signs
- Article 8 Outdoor Lighting
 - 8.3 Exemptions
- Article 13 Rules of Construction, Interpretation, and Definitions
 - 13.3 Definitions

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Articles on June 26, 2017

- Article 6 Signage
 - 6.5 Permanent Signs by Zoning District
 - 6.6 Sign Height
 - 6.7 Number of Signs Permitted
 - 6.8 Sign Area by Zoning District
 - 6.9 Permanent Signs Limited
- Article 13 Rules of Construction, Interpretation, and Definitions
 - 13.3 Definitions

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Article on July 10, 2017

- Article 3 Establishment of Zoning Districts
 - 3.5 Table of Permitted Uses

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Articles on July 9, 2018

- Article 11 Administration
- Article 12 Planning Board Acting as Board of Adjustment

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Articles on April 12, 2021

- Article 1 Authority and Purpose
- Article 2 Applicability of Ordinance
- Article 3 Establishment of Zoning Districts
- Article 4 General Requirements
- Article 5 Additional Conditions for Certain Uses
- Article 6 Signage
- Article 8 Outdoor Lighting
- Article 10 Nonconformities
- Article 11 Administration
- Article 12 Planning Board Acting as the Board of Adjustment
- Article 13 Rules of Construction, Interpretation, and Definitions

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following Articles on November 8, 2021

Subdivision Ordinance

Section 1.9 Enforcement

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following on February 14, 2022

Subdivision Ordinance

Section 1.6(F) The Subdivision Process: Preliminary Plat Requirements

Watershed Protection Ordinance - Adopted

Village Council Adopted Changes to the following on January 8, 2024

- Article 3 Establishment of Zoning Districts
- Article 5 Additional Conditions for Certain Uses

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE	SECTION	TITLE	PAGE(S)
1		AUTHORITY AND PURPOSE	1-1
	1.1	Authority	1-1
	1.2	Purpose	1-1
	1.3	Title	1-1
	1.4	Jurisdiction	1-1
	1.5	Zoning Map	1-1
	1.6	Severability	1-1
	1.7	Relation to Other Ordinances	1-1
	1.8	Effective Date	1-2
2		APPLICABILITY OF ORDINANCE	2-1
	2.1	Applicability	2-1
	2.2	Bona Fide Farms Exempt in ETJ	2-1
	2.3	Vested Development Rights	2-1
3		ESTABLISHMENT OF ZONING DISTRICTS	3-1
	3.1	Zoning Districts Established	3-1
	3.2	Zoning Districts Described	3-3
	3.3	Overlay Zoning Districts	3-4
	3.4	Dimensional Requirements	3-5
	3.5	Table of Permitted Uses	3-6
4		GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	4-1
	4.1	Conformity Required	4-1
	4.2	Height, Density, and Access	4-1
	4.3	Street Frontage Required	4-1
	4.4	Lot Size	4-2
	4.5	Yard Use Limitations	4-2
	4.6	More Than One Principal Structure on a Lot of Record	4-2
	4.7	Non-Residential Principal Structure Setbacks in Residential Districts	4-3
	4.8	Minor Site Development Plans	4-3
	4.9	General Standards for Site Development	4-3
	4.10	Front Yard Setbacks for Dwellings	4-4
	4.11	Location of Required Yards on Irregular Lots	4-4
	4.12	Height Limitations and Exceptions	4-4
	4.13	Visibility at Intersections	4-4
	4.14	Building Separation	4-5
	4.15	Use of Loud Speakers Prohibited	4-6
	4.16	Fences or Walls Permitted	4-6
	4.17	Temporary Structures and Uses	4-6
	4.18	Accessory Uses and Structures	4-7
	4.19	Use of Manufactured Homes and Similar Structures	4-7
	4.20	Swimming Pools	4-7

	ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS FOR CERTAIN USES	5-1
5.1	Accessory Communication Antennae	5-1
5.2	Accessory Dwelling Unit, Attached	5-1
5.3	Accessory Dwelling Unit, Detached	5-1
5.4	Adult Establishments	5-1
5.5	Agriculture, Bona-Fide Farms, Including Processing or Sale of	5-2
	Products Grown on the Same Zoning Lot, Excluding	
	Agricultural Industry	
5.6	Amusements, Commercial, Indoor	5-3
5.7	Amusements, Commercial, Outdoor	5-3
5.8	Arts and Craft Studio	5-3
5.9	Bed and Breakfast Establishments	5-3
5.10	Broadcast Studios (Radio and Television)	5-4
5.11	Cemetery	5-4
5.12	Construction Vehicle Sales, Repair, Leasing, Maintenance, or	5-5
	Storage	
5.13	Greenhouses and Gardens, Non-Commercial and Accessory to	5-5
	Residential Use	
5.14	Greenhouses and Horticultural Nursery, Commercial	5-6
5.15	Family Home Care	5-6
5.16	Home Occupations and Arts and Craft Studios Operated in a	5-6
	Residence	
5.17	Home Occupations, Rural	5-7
5.18	Kennel	5-8
5.19	Laboratory, Research	5-8
5.20	Manufactured Home	5-8
5.21	Manufactured Home, Temporary	5-9
5.22	Manufacturing or Processing A	5-9
5.23	Manufacturing or Processing B	5-9
5.23.1	Mobile Food Units, Food Trucks, and Pushcarts	5-10
5.24	Motor Vehicle Paint or Body Shop	5-10
5.25	Nursery School, Child Development Center and Kindergarten	5-11
5.26	Printing or Binding	5-11
5.27	Public Safety Stations including Police, Fire and Rescue	5-11
	Services	
5.28	Residential Building, Multi-Family	5-12
5.29	Residential Building, Two-Family (Duplex)	5-13
5.30	Retail Store, Large (>5,000 s.f.)	5-13
5.31	Schools, Elementary and Secondary, including School Stadiums	5-14
5.32	Schools, Vocational or Professional	5-14
5.33	Shooting Range, Indoor	5-14
5.34	Solar Energy Power Generation System (SEPGS)	5-14
5.35	Solar Energy Power Generation System, Minor	5-16
5.36	Telecommunication Tower	5-17
5.37	Utilities, Above Ground and Below Ground (including Utility	5-23
	Substations)	
5.38	Warehousing (excluding Self-Storage)	5-23
5.39	Warehousing, Self-Storage	5-24
	SIGN REGULATIONS	6-1
6.1	Purpose and Scope	6-1

6

5

6.2	Applicability	6-1
6.3	General Provisions	6-1
6.4	Sign Placement	6-3
6.5	Permanent Signs by Zoning District	6-4
6.6	Sign Height	6-5
6.7	Number of Signs Permitted	6-6
6.8	Sign Area by Zoning District	6-7
6.9	Permanent Signs Limited	6-7
6.10	Temporary Signs Limited	6-8
6.11	Prohibited Signs	6-11
6.12	Enforcement of Regulations	6-12
0	PFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING	7-1
7.1	Purpose	7-1
7.2	General Off-Street Parking Requirements	7-1
7.3	Location of Off-Street Parking Areas	7-1
7.4	Connectivity of Off-Street Parking Areas	7-2
7.5	Paving of Off-Street Parking Areas	7-2
7.6	Off-Street Parking Aisles	7-2
7.7	Off-Street Parking Spaces	7-2
7.8	Computation of Off-Street Parking Spaces	7-2
7.9	Parking Space Requirements by Use	7-3
7.10	Off-Street Loading and Unloading Areas	7-3
0	UTDOOR LIGHTING	8-1
8.1	Purpose and Intent	8-1
8.2	Applicability	8-1
8.3	Exemptions	8-1
8.4	Submittal Requirements	8-2
8.5	General Standards for All Areas	8-3
8.6	Lighting in Parking Lots and Outdoor Areas	8-4
8.7	Lighting for Vehicular Canopies	8-4
8.8	Outdoor Sports Field/ Outdoor Performance Area	8-4
8.9	Lighting of Signs and Flags	8-4
8.10	Lighting of Buildings and Landscaping	8-5
8.11	Prohibitions	8-5
8.12	Enforcement of Regulations	8-5
L	ANDSCAPING, SCREENING AND BUFFER AREAS	9-1
9.1	Purpose and Scope	9-1
9.2	Applicability	9-1
9.3	General Provisions	9-1
9.4	Front Landscaped Area	9-2
9.5	Buffer Area	9-2
9.6	Landscaped Parking Area	9-3
9.7	Screening of Outdoor Storage Areas	9-4
9.8	Screening of Mechanical Equipment	9-4
9.9	Central Solid Waste Area	9-4
9.10	Unoccupied Lot Areas	9-4
9.11	Planting List	9-4

10		NONCONFORMING USES	10-1
	10.1	Purpose and Applicability	10-1
	10.2	Nonconforming Uses	10-1
	10.3	Nonconforming Structures	10-2
	10.4	Nonconforming Vacant Lots	10-2
	10.5	Additional Requirements for Nonconforming Accessory Uses	10-3
		and Structures	
	10.6	Additional Requirements for Manufactured Home Parks	10-3
	10.7	Change of Tenancy or Ownership	10-3
11		ADMINISTRATION	11-1
	11.1	The Staff	11-1
	11.2	The Boards	11-2
	11.3	Permits	11-4
	11.4	Special Use Permits	11-5
	11.5	Amendments	11-11
	11.6	Watershed Amendments and Variances	11-15
	11.7	Enforcement	11-16
12		PLANNING BOARD ACTING AS THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT	12-1
	12.1	The Planning Board Acting as the Board of Adjustment	12-1
	12.2	Appeals	12-4
	12.3	Variances	12-6
13		RULES OF CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND DEFINITIONS	13-1
	13.1	Rules of Construction	13-1
	13.2	Interpretation	13-2
	13.3	Definitions	13-2